Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 2054

In the Matter of)	
)	
Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service)	CC Docket No. 96-45

ORDER

Adopted: October 16, 2014 Released: October 17, 2014

By the Commission:

- 1. Pursuant to sections 254(a)(1) and 410 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, the Commission appoints the Honorable Ronald A. Brisé, Commissioner, Florida Public Service Commission, to serve on the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service.²
- 2. Mr. Brisé's appointment fills the position held by the Honorable Anne C. Boyle, Commissioner District 2, Nebraska Public Service Commission.³ The Commission gratefully acknowledges the contributions of Anne Boyle to the work of the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service.
- 3. Henceforth, a copy of all filings in this proceeding, relating to CC Docket No. 96-45, shall be served on Ronald A. Brisé at the following address:

The Honorable Ronald A. Brisé Commissioner Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard – Gerald Gunter Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399

4. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to sections 254(a)(1) and 410 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 254(a)(1), 410, this Order is ADOPTED.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary

¹ 47 U.S.C. §§ 254(a)(1), 410.

² The National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) nominated Ronald A. Brisé to serve as a member of the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service. *See* Letter from James Bradford Ramsay, General Counsel, NARUC, to the Honorable Thomas Wheeler, Chairman, Federal Communications Commission, CC Docket No. 96-45 (dated Oct. 16, 2014).

³ *Id*.